RESOLUTION NO. 109-92

WHEREAS, the Mason County Sheriff's Office has a specialized need to establish and maintain an account for the purpose of holding funds from the sale of perishable property in trust until rightful ownership is determined, and, or, until an evidentiary need for holding such funds no longer exists.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Perishable Property Trust Fund be established as a special trust fund, and the Mason Sheriff shall establish said fund in his office.

The Mason County Perishable Property Trust Fund shall be composed of monies received from the sale of perishable property seized during law enforcement operations, the value of which would otherwise be lost to the rightful owner thereof.

THIS fund shall be administered by the Mason County Sheriff or his designee. The Perishable Property Trust Fund may be used only for the purpose of reimbursing rightful owners for property lost as the result of the commission of a crime and, or, as directed by any Mason County Court of competent jurisdiction. Money shall be disbursed from the Perishable Property Trust Fund pursuant to procedure established by the Mason County Sheriff.

DATED this 27th day of October, 1992.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Laura E. Porter, Chairperson

Joel R. Myer, Commissioner

William O Hunter, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

C: SHERIFF TREASURER AUDITOR

BUDGET DIRECTOR